

No. 18-5518

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORMAN M. GRIM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

BILLY H. NOLAS

Counsel of Record

SEAN T. GUNN

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Northern District of Florida

Capital Habeas Unit

227 North Bronough St., Suite 4200

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 942-8818

billy_nolas@fd.org

sean_gunn@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Respondent Does Not Explain How the Vote of an Advisory Jury Can Serve as the Linchpin of a Constitutional Harmless Error Analysis in a Case Where the Advisory Jury Heard None of the Defendant’s Significant Mitigation.....	1
II. Respondent Also Does Not Explain How the Florida Supreme Court’s Refusal to Consider Petitioner’s Evidentiary Proffer and Request for a Hearing Did Not Impermissibly Shift the Burden of Proof.....	2
III. Respondent Overlooks a Deepening Split Among State Courts by Failing to Recognize That the Prior Statutory Right to Present Mitigation to an Advisory Jury, and the Constitutional Right to Present Mitigation to a Fact-Finding Jury, Are Not the Same Rights for Purposes of Waiver Analysis	4
IV. Respondent’s General Defenses of the Florida Supreme Court’s Per Se Harmless Error Rule Highlight the Certiorari-Worthiness of the Questions Presented	8
V. Respondent’s Arguments Under the Florida Supreme Court’s Recent Plurality Decision in <i>Reynolds</i> Underscore the Need for This Court’s Scrutiny	13
VI. Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	3
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	5
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	6
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	9
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	3
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	9
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002)	8
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	11
<i>Foster v. Chapman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	10
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1241 (Fla. 2016)	13
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	11
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018).....	14
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	4
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	1
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	12
<i>Kaczmar v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1973 (2018).....	13
<i>Lambrix v. Secretary</i> , 872 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018).....	14
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	11
<i>People v. Isaacks</i> , 133 P.3d 1190 (Colo. 2006).....	6
<i>People v. Montour</i> , 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007).....	6
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	2
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	15
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 583 (1986).....	3
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	12
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 108 P.3d 1233 (Wash. App. 2005).....	5

<i>State v. Dettman</i> , 719 N.W.2d 644 (Minn. 2006).....	5
<i>State v. Downs</i> , 604 S.E.2d 377 (S.C. 2004).....	8
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 878 A.2d 757 (N.J. 2005)	5
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 845 N.E.2d 470 (Ohio 2006).....	7
<i>State v. King</i> , 168 P.3d 1123 (N.M. 2007).....	6
<i>State v. Meynardie</i> , 616 S.E. 21 (N.C. App. 2005).....	6
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 709 N.W.2d 783 (S.D. 2006)	8
<i>State v. Schofield</i> , 895 A.2d 927 (Me. 2005)	7
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Steele</i> , 341 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 118 P.3d 1122 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 104 P.3d 1151 (Or. App. 2005)	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	12
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	11
